
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2017- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN AMENDATORY 
SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO PURCHASE ORDER NO. 15-
008326, ISSUED TO CRAIG TESTING LAB INC., MAYS LANDING, NJ 
FOR CONCRETE TESTING FOR THE LANDIS AVENUE PHASE 1 
RESURFACING PROJECT, IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,524.00. 

WHEREAS, on December 8, 2015, the City of Vineland issued Purchase Order No. 15-

008326 in the amount of $16,640.00,  to Craig Testing Lab Inc., Mays Landing, NJ, for Concrete 

Testing for Landis Avenue Phase 1, Resurfacing Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Purchase Order was issued after the City Engineer’s Office obtained 

quotations, in accordance with Local Public Contracts Law bid thresholds, and as such, no 

resolution award was required; and 

         WHEREAS, the City Engineer‘s Division has requested Non-Fair and Open Change Order 

No 2 to Purchase Order No. 15-008326, for additional testing required; and 

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has certified the availability of funds for said change 

order for which authorization is requested in the amount of $10,524.00; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said Non-Fair and Open 

Change Order No. 2 to Purchase Order No. 15-008326, issued to Craig Testing Lab Inc., Mays 

Landing, NJ, in the amount of $10,524.00, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved. 

 Adopted: 

         ______________________________
President of Council 

ATTEST: 

______________________________
            City Clerk 

85




